November 19, 2025 

Dear Councilors, 

The Committee on Ways and Means was referred the following docket for consideration: 

Docket #1926, Message and order for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to 
appropriate the amount of Eleven Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($11,100,000.00) for the 
purpose of paying costs for the window and door replacement projects at the following schools: the 
Gardner Pilot Academy School and the Lyndon Elementary School. This includes the payment of all 
costs incidental or related thereto, and for which the City of Boston may be eligible for a grant from the

[...]

of the Public Facilities Department on behalf of the Boston Public Schools. 

This matter was sponsored by Mayor Michelle Wu, and was referred to the Committee on October 29, 
2025. 

Summary of Legislation 
Docket #1926 requests approval to appropriate the amount of Eleven Million One Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($11,100,000.00) for the purpose of paying costs for the window and door replacement projects at 
the Gardner Pilot Academy School and the Lyndon Elementary School. This appropriation may be 
eligible for a grant from the Massachusetts State Building Authority (MSBA).

[...]

MSBA reviewed all SOI submissions in Spring and Summer of 2024, visited schools in August of 2024, 
and voted to invite the aforementioned schools into their program at their Board meeting on October 30, 
2024. 

The Council initiated the second step in the MSBA process on November 18, 2024, when it voted to 
appropriate the amount of One Million Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($1,515,000.00) for the 
purpose of paying the cost of a feasibility study and schematic design for the windows, doors, and roof 
replacement projects at the aforementioned schools. This docket signals the start of the next step in the 
process; the repair and replacement of doors and windows at the schools based on the results of the